

No. 05-4474

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

WILLIAM ELIOT HURWITZ,
Defendant-Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT WILLIAM ELIOT HURWITZ

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
DONALD J. RUSSELL
DAMON W. TAAFFE
Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck &
Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The CSA and Medical Practice	5
B. The Case Against Dr. Hurwitz	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE EVIDENCE SEIZED FROM DEFENDANT’S OFFICE SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED	14
A. Standard of Review	14
B. The Search Violated The Rule in <i>Groh</i>	14
C. The Search Was Fatally Overbroad	16
D. Without The Evidence Seized From Dr. Hurwitz’s Office, His Convictions Cannot Be Sustained	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS — cont'd

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE FLAWED IN MULTIPLE RESPECTS	20
A. Standard of Review	21
B. The Instructions Stripped The CSA Of Its <i>Mens Rea</i> Requirement	22
C. The Instructions Failed To Explain The Meaning Of “Beyond The Bounds Of Medical Practice” And “Not For A Legitimate Medical Purpose”	31
1. The initial instructions were worse than merely unhelpful	31
2. The district court compounded matters by failing to respond to a confused jury’s request for supplemental instructions	35
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXCLUDED CRUCIAL EVIDENCE	39
A. Standard of Review	39
B. Three Crucial Pieces Of Evidence Were Improperly Excluded	39
1. Evidence That Dr. Hurwitz Sent His Records To DEA	39
2. VMB’s Finding That Dr. Hurwitz Acted In Good Faith	41
3. The FAQs	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS — cont'd

	<u>Page</u>
IV. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED A JUROR DURING DELIBERATIONS	49
A. Standard of Review	49
B. The Dismemberment Of The Jury	49
C. The Dismissal of Juror 12 Lacked Good Cause	51
D. The District Court Violated Rule 43 And The Constitution By Dismissing Juror 12 Outside The Presence Of Dr. Hurwitz And His Counsel	55
CONCLUSION	58
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2129 (2005)	27, 31
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	14
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946)	32, 36
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 104 (1926)	24
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	44
<i>DiLieto v. County Obstetrics and Gynecology Group</i> , 2000 WL 157538 (Conn. Super. 2000)	33
<i>Franklin v. Toal</i> , 19 P.3d 834 (Okla. 2001)	34
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 716 F.2d 493 (8th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>In re Lafayette Academy</i> , 610 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	28
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925)	23, 24
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	31
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	27
<i>Ratzlaff v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Schaffner v. Cumberland County Hospital System, Inc.</i> , 336 S.E.2d 116 (N.C. App. 1985)	33
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	55
<i>United States v. Abrams</i> , 615 F.2d 541 (1st Cir. 1980)	19
<i>United States v. Acker</i> , 52 F.3d 509 (4th Cir. 1995)	49
<i>United States v. Anderton</i> , 629 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1980)	32, 36
<i>United States v. Araujo</i> , 62 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 1995)	52, 54
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	28
<i>United States v. Boettjer</i> , 569 F.2d 1078 (9th Cir. 1978)	34
<i>United States v. Brien</i> , 617 F.2d 299 (1st Cir. 1986)	18
<i>United States v. Brookins</i> , 345 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	56
<i>United States v. Curbelo</i> , 343 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2003)	55
<i>United States v. DeBeir</i> , 186 F.3d 561 (4th Cir. 1999)	39, 49
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 850 F.2d 1104 (6th Cir. 1988)	36
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 121 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>United States v. Essex</i> , 734 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Fuccillo</i> , 808 F.2d 173 (1st Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 482 U.S. 905 (1987)	19
<i>United States v. Garber</i> , 607 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1979)(<i>en banc</i>)	44
<i>United States v. Gaskell</i> , 985 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1993)	45, 46
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 522 F.2d 429 (6th Cir. 1975)	57
<i>United States v. Gilbreath</i> , 452 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1971)	37
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 377 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. Hanno</i> , 21 F.3d 42 (4th Cir. 1994)	56, 57, 58
<i>United States v. Hsu</i> , 364 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Kirk</i> , 584 F.2d 773 (6th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1048 (1978)	34
<i>United States v. Leary</i> , 846 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	15, 19
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 53 F.3d 29 (4th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>United States v. Lovern</i> , 293 F.3d 695 (4th Cir. 2002)	58
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975)	5, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 102 F.3d 1344 (4th Cir. 1996)	51
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 383 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2004)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Norris</i> , 780 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	58
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 26 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	51, 52, 54
<i>United States v. Plesons</i> , 560 F.2d 890 (8th Cir. 1977)	34
<i>United States v. Queen</i> , 132 F.3d 991 (4th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 515 F.2d 190 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 1031 (1975)	34
<i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 566 F.2d 884 (4th Cir. 1977)	45
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 54 F.3d 1182 (4th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>United States v. Snead</i> , 527 F.2d 590 (4th Cir. 1975)	57
<i>United States v. Spence</i> , 163 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 1998)	53, 54
<i>United States v. Stubbs</i> , 873 F.2d 210 (9th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>United States v. Tabacca</i> , 924 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1991)	52, 53, 54
<i>United States v. Tran Trong Cuong</i> , 18 F.3d 1132 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	27
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	27, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

Page(s)

Statutes and Regulations:

18 U.S.C. § 1347	4
21 U.S.C. § 802(21)	5
21 U.S.C. § 822(b)	5
21 U.S.C. § 823(f)	5
21 U.S.C. § 841, <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 846	4, 20
21 U.S.C. § 848	4
28 U.S.C. § 753(b)	56
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a)	5, 7
FED. R. CRIM. P. 23	13
FED. R. CRIM. P. 23(b)	54
FED. R. CRIM. P. 23(b)(3)	51
FED. R. CRIM. P. 24	13
FED. R. CRIM. P. 24(c)	50, 51
69 Fed. Reg. 67170 (Nov. 16, 2004)	46, 47, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Va. St. § 54.1-3408.1	30
 Miscellaneous:	
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASS’N, PAIN MANAGEMENT: ASSESSING AND TREATING PAIN IN PATIENTS WITH SUBSTANCE ABUSE CONCERNS 10 (http://www.amacmeonline.com/pain_mgmt/module04/pdf/ ama_painmgmt_04.pdf)	6
ASHBURN AND RICE, THE MANAGEMENT OF PAIN 132 (1998)	29
HERZOG, MEDICAL JURISPRUDENCE, sec. 187 (1931)	33
Letter from Attorneys General to Deputy Administrator of DEA 1 (March 21, 2005) (http://www.naag.org/issues/pdf/20050321-Final- DEA-Comment.pdf)	29
<i>The Washington Post</i> , B1 (April 15, 2005)	1
2A WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 485 (3d ed. 2000)	32
